

No. 18-719

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KATHLEEN URADNIK,

Petitioner,

v.

INTER FACULTY ORGANIZATION, ST. CLOUD
STATE UNIVERSITY AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES
OF THE MINNESOTA STATE COLLEGES AND
UNIVERSITIES,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* PUBLIC
POLICY RESEARCH ORGANIZATIONS
AND ADVOCACY GROUPS IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

THOMAS R. MCCARTHY
Counsel of Record
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PARK PLLC
3033 Wilson Blvd., Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22201
(703) 243-9423
tom@consovoymccarthy.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

January 3, 2019

285840



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. State-Compelled Exclusive Representation Impinges on the First Amendment Rights of Objecting Public Employees	5
A. Compelled-representation laws impinge on the free speech rights of objecting public employees.....	5
B. Compelled-representation laws impinge on the associational rights of objecting public employees.....	7
II. Public-sector labor law should not be exempt from these fundamental First Amendment principles	9
CONCLUSION	12
APPENDIX.....	1a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Abood v. Detroit Board of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	9, 10
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	7
<i>California Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000).....	8
<i>Christian Legal Soc. Chapter of the Univ. of Cal., Hastings Coll. of the Law v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010).....	8
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cty., & Mun. Employees, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Knox v. Serv. Employees Int’l Union, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	8, 11
<i>Minnesota State Board for Community Colleges v. Knight</i> , 465 U.S. 271 (1984).....	4
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. Public Util. Comm’n of Cal.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	6, 11
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	7, 8
<i>West Virginia Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	6
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	6

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

Minn. Stat. § 179A.03	2
Minn. Stat. § 179A.06	3
Minn. Stat. § 179A.07	3
Minn. Stat. § 179A.13	3
S. Ct. R. 10(c)	4
S. Ct. R. 37.6	1
<i>A Bill for Establishing Religious Freedom</i> , in 2 Papers of Thomas Jefferson (J. Boyd ed. 1950)	7
